

No. 14-1146

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
TYSON FOODS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, Individually and  
On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
ANASTASIA P. BODEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: tsandefur@pacificlegal.org  
E-mail: apb@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. CLASS ACTION CERTIFICATION MUST BE SCRUTINIZED CLOSELY BY COURTS .....	4
A. Courts Must Strictly Enforce Rule 23’s Commonality Requirement to Protect the Due Process Rights of All of the Parties .....	4
B. Courts Must Police Class Certification Closely Because of Certification’s Coercive Effect on Defendants .....	8
II. THE LOWER COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE GRANTED CERTIFICATION IN THIS CASE .....	10
A. Common Issues Do Not Predominate .....	10
B. Defendants Were Entitled to Pursue Individualized Defenses Based on the Differences Between Class Members .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) . . . . .	7, 9
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	3
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 5:07-CV-04009-JAJ, 2011 WL 3793962 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 25, 2011) . . . . .	3
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	7
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) . . . . .	2, 6-7
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) . . . . .	9
<i>Day v. Boston &amp; M.R.R.</i> , 52 A. 771 (Me. 1902) . . . . .	16
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 1 (2014) . . . . .	8
<i>In re GMC Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	9
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	8-9
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009) . . . . .	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) . . . . .	18
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) . . . . .	4
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	5, 12
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943) . . . . .	2
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) . . . . .	2
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Feiner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	2, 8, 12-13
<i>North Shore Gas Co. v. EPA</i> , 930 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	9
<i>People Organized for Welfare &amp; Employment Rights v. Thompson</i> , 727 F.2d 167 (7th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	9
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) . . . . .	16
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Butler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2768 (2013) . . . . .	1
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) . . . . .	7
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1970 (2012) . . . . .	1
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) . . . . .	1, 14, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	11-12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) . . . . .	passim
<i>Weigle v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 614 (S.D. Cal. 2010) . . . . .	11
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	9
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 . . . . .	2, 4, 6-7, 10-11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Chau, Winnie, <i>Something Old, Something New, Something Borrowed, Something Blue and a Silver Sixpence for Her Shoe: Dukes v. Wal-Mart &amp; Sex Discrimination Class Actions</i> , 12 <i>Cardozo J.L. &amp; Gender</i> 969 (2006) . . . . .	8
Coffee, John C., Jr., <i>Rethinking the Class Action: A Policy Primer on Reform</i> , 62 <i>Ind. L.J.</i> 625 (1987) . . . . .	6
<i>Developments in the Law—The Paths of Civil Litigation: IV. Class Action Reform: An Assessment of Recent Judicial Decisions and Legislative Initiatives</i> , 113 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1806 (2000) . . . . .	4-5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<p>Epstein, Richard A., <i>Class Actions: Aggregation, Amplification, and Distortion</i>, 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 475 . . . . .</p>	10-11
<p>Ghoshray, Saby, <i>Hijacked by Statistics, Rescued by Wal-Mart v. Dukes: Probing Commonality and Due Process Concerns in Modern Class Action Litigation</i>, 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 467 (2012) . . . . .</p>	5
<p>Gibson, Amy, <i>Cimino v. Raymark Industries: Propriety of Using Inferential Statistics and Consolidated Trials to Establish Compensatory Damages for Mass Torts</i>, 46 Baylor L. Rev. 463 (1994) . . . . .</p>	6
<p>Goldberg, John C.P. &amp; Zipursky, Benjamin C., <i>Unrealized Torts</i>, 88 Va. L. Rev. 1625 (2002) . . . . .</p>	13
<p>Grimsley, Matthew, <i>What Effect Will Wal-Mart v. Dukes Have on Small Businesses?</i>, 8 Ohio St. Entrep. Bus. L.J. 99 (2013) . . . . .</p>	8
<p>Huff, Darrell, <i>How to Lie With Statistics</i> (1954) . . . . .</p>	15
<p>King, Gary, <i>How Not to Lie with Statistics: Avoiding Common Mistakes in Quantitative Political Science</i>, 30 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 666 (1986) . . . . .</p>	15
<p><i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (3d ed. 1995) . . . . .</p>	8
<p>Massaro, John C., <i>The Emerging Federal Class Action Brand</i>, 59 Clev. St. L. Rev. 645 (2011) . . . . .</p>	4-5, 7, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Stier, Byron G., <i>Now It's Personal: Punishment and Mass Tort Litigation After Philip Morris v. Williams</i> , 2 Charleston L. Rev. 433 (2008) . . . . .	16
Tidmarsh, Jay, <i>Superiority As Unity</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 565 (2013) . . . . .	4-5, 17
Wright, Richard W., <i>Causation, Responsibility, Risk, Probability, Naked Statistics, and Proof: Pruning the Bramble Bush by Clarifying the Concepts</i> , 73 Iowa L. Rev. 1001 (1988) . . . . .	15
